reimbursement
right under IAS
37, Provisions,
contingent
liabilities and
contingent
assets, as it is
virtually certain
that the
Company will
recover the FBT
from the
employee.
Accordingly,
under IFRS, the
Company has
recognized the
reimbursement
right as a
separate asset,
not to exceed
the FBT liability
recognized at
each reporting
period.

Under Previous
GAAP, FBT
liability and the

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 46

related FBT
recovery from
the employee is
recorded at the
time of exercise
of stock option
by the
employee.
Accordingly,
under IFRS the
Company has
recognized Rs.
766 as

22

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

provision and
reimbursement
right in respect
of outstanding
stock options.
This adjustment
has no impact
on equity.

11) Under IFRS,
minority interest
is reported as a
separate item
within equity
whereas
Previous GAAP
requires
minority interest
to be presented
separately from
equity. This
presentation
difference
between IFRS
and Previous
GAAP has
resulted in an
increase in
equity under
IFRS by Rs. 116
as of April 1,
2008.

23

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents
Reconciliation of Equity as at June 30, 2008

Amount as
per Effect of

Previous
Transition

to
Amount as

per
Relevant

Notes

Particulars GAAP IFRS IFRS
for

adjustments
Goodwill Rs. 44,847 Rs. 426 Rs. 45,273 9
Property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 44,884 (599) 44,285 1,2
Available for sale investments 46,005 587 46,592 3
Investment in equity accounted investees 1,451 � 1,451
Inventories 7,760 � 7,760
Trade receivables 43,042 (144) 42,898 4
Unbilled revenues 11,892 � 11,892
Cash and cash equivalents 18,348 � 18,348
Net tax assets (including deferred taxes) 560 1,859 2,419 5

Other assets 16,488 2,063 18,551
2(a),4,

10

TOTAL ASSETS Rs. 235,277 Rs. 4,192 Rs. 239,469

Share capital and share premium Rs. 28,555 Rs. - Rs. 28,555
Retained earnings 96,895 6,781 103,676
Cash flow hedging reserve (9,344) 1,028 (8,316) 7
Other reserves 2,233 2,030 4,263 3,8,11
Total equity (A) 118,339 9,839 128,178

Minority interest 132 (132) � 11
Loans and borrowings 50,693 � 50,693
Trade payables, accrued expenses and
liabilities 32,987 � 32,987
Unearned revenues 4,709 � 4,709
Employee benefit obligations 2,629 � 2,629
Other liabilities 25,788 (5,515) 20,273 6,9,10
Total liabilities (B) 116,938 (5,647) 111,291

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(A)+(B) Rs. 235,277 Rs. 4,192 Rs. 239,469

Notes:

1) Under IFRS, the
amortization
charge in

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 49

respect of finite
life intangible
assets is
recorded in the
proportion of
economic
benefits
consumed
during the
period to the
expected total
economic
benefits from
the intangible
asset. Under
Previous
GAAP, finite
life intangible
assets are
amortized
usually on a
straight line
basis over their
useful life. As a
result the
accumulated
amortization
under IFRS is
lower by Rs.
115 as of
June 30, 2008.

2) Listed below are
the key
differences in
property, plant
and equipment
between IFRS

[…]

right under IAS
37, Provisions,
contingent
liabilities and
contingent
assets, as it is
virtually certain
that the
Company will
recover the FBT
from the
employee.
Accordingly,
under IFRS, the
Company has
recognized the
reimbursement
right as a
separate asset,
not to exceed
the FBT liability

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 58

recognized at
each reporting
period.

Under Previous
GAAP, FBT
liability and the
related FBT
recovery from
the employee is
recorded at the
time of exercise
of stock option
by the
employee.
Accordingly,
under IFRS, the
Company has
recognized Rs.
892

25

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

as provision and
reimbursement
right in respect
of outstanding
stock options.
This adjustment
has no impact
on equity.

11) Under IFRS,
minority interest
is reported as a
separate item
within equity,
where as
Previous GAAP
requires
minority interest
to be presented
separately from
equity. This
presentation
difference
between IFRS
and Previous
GAAP has
resulted in an
increase in
equity under
IFRS by Rs. 132
as of June 30,
2008.

26

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2009

Amount as Effect of Relevant
per Previous Transition Amount as Notes for

Particulars GAAP to IFRS per IFRS adjustments
Goodwill Rs. 56,521 Rs. (378) Rs. 56,143 1,11

Property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets 52,563 724 53,287 1,2,3
Available for sale investments 16,426 117 16,543 4
Investment in equity accounted investees 1,670 � 1,670
Inventories 7,586 � 7,586
Trade receivables 48,859 (247) 48,612 5
Unbilled revenues 14,108 � 14,108
Cash and cash equivalents 49,117 � 49,117
Net tax assets (including deferred taxes) 4,143 3,085 7,228 6
Other assets 21,380 1,969 23,349 3(a),5, 10

TOTAL ASSETS Rs. 272,373 Rs. 5,270 Rs. 277,643

Share capital and share premium (net of shares
held by controlled trust) Rs. 29,668 Rs. � Rs. 29,668
Retained earnings 119,957 6,689 126,646
Cash flow hedging reserve (16,150) 2,353 (13,797) 8
Other reserves 2,809 2,055 4,864 4,9,12
Total equity (A) 136,284 11,097 147,381

Minority interest 237 (237) � 12
Loans and borrowings 56,892 � 56,892
Trade payables, accrued expenses and
liabilities 42,779 � 42,779
Unearned revenues 6,734 � 6,734
Employee benefit obligations 3,111 � 3,111
Other liabilities 26,336 (5,590) 20,746 7,10,11
Total liabilities (B) 136,089 (5,827) 130,262

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(A)+(B) Rs. 272,373 Rs. 5,271 Rs. 277,643

Notes:

1) Under IFRS, all
the assets and
liabilities arising
from a business

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 61

combination are
identified and
recorded at fair
value.
Accordingly, a
portion of
purchase price
was allocated
towards
customer related
intangible in
respect of
business
combination
consummated
subsequent to
the Transition
date. Under
Previous
GAAP, assets
and liabilities
arising from a
business
combination are
recognized at
carrying value
in the books of
the acquired
entity. Internally
generated
intangible assets
would not have
been recognized
by the acquired

[…]

GAAP, FBT
liability and the
related FBT
recovery from
the employee is
recorded at the
time of exercise
of stock option
by the
employee.
Accordingly,
under IFRS, the
Company has
recognized Rs.
741 as provision
and
reimbursement
right in respect
of outstanding
stock options.
This adjustment
has no impact
on equity.

11) Under IFRS,
contingent
consideration
relating to
acquisitions is
recognized if it
is probable that
such
consideration
will be paid and
can be measured
reliably. Under
Previous
GAAP,
contingent
consideration is
recognized only
after the
contingency is
resolved and
additional

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 72

consideration
becomes
payable. As a
result, under
IFRS, the
Company has
recognized Rs.
761 of
contingent
consideration as
additional
goodwill and
liability.

12) Under IFRS,
minority interest
is reported as a
separate item
within equity,
whereas
Previous GAAP
requires
minority interest
to be presented
separately from
equity. This
presentation
difference
between IFRS
and Previous
GAAP has
resulted in an
increase in
equity under
IFRS by Rs. 237
as of March 31,
2009.

29

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Profit for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008

Amount as
per Relevant

Previous
Effect of

Transition
Amount as

per Notes for
Particulars GAAP to IFRS IFRS adjustments

Revenues Rs. 60,365 Rs. 51 Rs. 60,416 1

Cost of revenues (41,978) (323) (42,301) 1,2,5

Gross profit 18,387 (272) 18,115

Selling and marketing expenses (4,314) 104 (4,210) 1(c ),2,3,5
General and administrative expenses (3,152) (76) (3,228) 2,5
Foreign exchange (gains)/losses, net (697) � (697)

Results from operating activities 10,224 (244) 9.980

Finance and other income/(expenses), net 285 31 316 4
Share of profits of equity accounted
investees 107 � 107

Profit before tax 10,616 (213) 10,403

Income tax expense (1,526) 83 (1,443) 5

Profit for the period Rs. 9,090 Rs. (130) Rs. 8,960

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company Rs. 9,078 Rs. 8,948
Minority Interest 12 12

Notes:

1) The following
are the primary
differences in
revenue
between IFRS
and Previous
GAAP:
a) Under Previous GAAP, revenue is reported net of excise duty charged to customers. Under IFRS, revenue

includes excise duty charged to customers. As a result, revenues and cost of revenues under IFRS are higher

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 74

by Rs. 332.

b) Under IFRS, revenue relating to product installation services is recognized when the installation services are
performed. Under Previous GAAP, the entire revenue relating to the supply and installation of products is

[…]

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

asset. Under
Previous
GAAP, such
finite life
intangible assets
are amortized
on a
straight-line
basis over
useful life of the
asset. This
difference
resulted in
lower
amortization of
Rs. 14 under
IFRS.

4) This is primarily
due to
difference in the
basis of
capitalizing
interest expense
under IFRS and
Previous
GAAP.

5) Under Indian
tax laws, the
Company is
required to pay
Fringe Benefit
Tax (FBT) on
certain expenses
incurred by the
Company.
Under Previous
GAAP, FBT is
reported in the
income
statement as a
separate
component of
income tax
expense. Under
IFRS, FBT does
not meet the
definition of

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 77

income tax
expense and is
recognized in
the related
expense line
items.
Accordingly,
the cost of
revenue, selling
and marketing
expenses and
general and
administrative
expenses under
IFRS are higher
by Rs. 40, Rs.
30 and Rs. 30,
respectively.

31

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Profit for the Year Ended March 31, 2009

Amount as
per

Effect of
Transition

Amount as
per

Relevant
Notes

Particulars
Previous
GAAP to IFRS IFRS

for
adjustments

Revenues Rs. 256,995 Rs. (104) Rs. 256,891 1

Cost of revenues (179,195) (985) (180,180) 1,2,5

Gross profit 77,800 (1,089) 76,711

Selling and marketing expenses (17,853) 539 (17,314)
1(c

),2,3,5
General and administrative expenses (14,390) (154) (14,544) 2,5
Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net (1,553) � (1,553)

Results from operating activities 44,004 (704) 43,300

Finance and other income/(expense), net 1,192 41 1,233 4
Share of profits of equity accounted
investees 362 � 362

Profit before tax 45,558 (663) 44,895

Income tax expense (6,460) 425 (6,035) 5

Profit for the period Rs. 39,098 Rs. (238) Rs. 38,860

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company Rs. 38,999 Rs. 38,761
Minority Interest 99 99

Notes:

1) The following
are the primary
differences in
revenue
between IFRS
and Previous
GAAP:
a) Under Previous GAAP, revenue is reported net of excise duty charged to customers. Under IFRS, revenue

includes excise duty charged to customers. As a result, revenues and cost of revenues under IFRS is higher

Edgar Filing: WIPRO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 79

by Rs. 1,055.

b) Under IFRS, revenue relating to product installation services is recognized when the installation services are
performed. Under Previous GAAP, the entire revenue relating to the supply and installation of products is